T R e
|

EVENING MESSION

7 10 otolock
Oounoil Chamber,
City Hall,

June 24th, 1926

~ A special meeting of the City Oouncil

‘was held this evening. At the above named hour there

‘were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Weston,

%Russell, Shannon,Sanford, Tobin,Halliday, Gastonguay,
!

iMoDuff, McOarthy ,Hubley, Rains, Ryan,Power ,0'Toole,

gnrysdale, Smeltzer,Daw and Robinson,
; The meeting was specially called to
deal with the report of the Finance Committee in re-
ference to the Teport of the 01ty Auditor submitted to
!00uncil on the 17th inst., in reference to the collection

of taxes, water rates eto,

/o

SINKING FUND INVESTMENTS

|
E His Worship the Mayor submits a report

‘of the Trustees of the Sinking Fund as prepared by Mr.
!J.J. Hopewell, Oity Treasurer, Secretary of the Board of
Trusteesy

| Halifax, N.S. June 8th,1926

'Hls Worship the Mayor
and Members of Oounoii

J
|

A meeting of the Trustees of the
' 8inking Funds was held this day in the Office of the
‘Oity Treasurer for the purpose of comparing the accounte
of the various funds with the securities therefor,

 PRESENT § Alderman B.A.Weston,Oheirman of
‘Finance Committee, and H.B. Stairs, Esq., Trusteep also
'0ity Auditor Glass and the Sec~Treasurer., The Bonds and
Becurities were produced by the Treasurer and verified asg

"follows}

-13 U~

e




June 24th, 1926

|
Dominion of Canada~  Oct, 1 i 33, %08 80
| Nov, 24,200, 00
Sept. 1 19 ﬁ o 125, 7000, 00
Province of Nova Scotiﬁf-Aprlé-_-PﬁL O 2 651, 800 .00
OvV. 941 ® 6% 3,000,00
4 Sep. 130-1942 @ 3i% £8,000

'Province of Ontario- ge t.lé-l91ul-§ @ ix, - 25,000.00
ct. 15-1948 @ 5% 0,000,00
Dec. 1l=1942 @ 5i% 0 ooo 00
Sept. 15-19&3 8 6% 2’000, 00
Province of P.E.I, Oct. 1 194l @ Wi 26,000, 00
County of Cape Breton July 1 -1945 @ K% 11 OOO 00
Town of Truro , July 10=1939 @ E%. 1l OOO 00
" wom Aug.l =1955 @ 5% 12,000,00

Grand Trunk & Pac.Ry. Jan. 1-1962 @ 5% £2,000
Can.Nat.Ry.Guarantee Feb. 1-1954 @ 36,000,00
Town of Lunenburg. Oct. 1-1934 @ 2,000,00
gy of Hertis Sl B

A .

" " " @5 205, '066.00
" " ) & 3 ’900. 00
" 0 L 9 6% 247,800,00
" . "Short Term Loans , 1 301.40

" " " do T ,500, 00
L 8chool Commission July 1-1929 ® 44

20 OOO 00
£10,000- L3 TETI0

—

lOf these Becurities the following items belong to the
Sinking Fundsg-

§inking Fund 19023

Province of Nova Scotia~ Bonds (£8,000) ($ 453,900,00
(4539933 33) ( 33 933 33

" "  Ontario Do

" " Pp.E.I. do 2s 1oo oo
' Dominion of Canada do 61 400, 00
" “ #  O,N.R. do 3u 1oo.oo
Town of Truro do | 12,000,00
" Lunenburg do | 2 ,000,00
Oounty of Oape Breton do 7, MS0.00
01ty of Halifax do 392 , 100,00
Short Term Loan do 301, 40

S8chool Bonds - 20, 000.00

Royal Bank of Canada~0ash 66,66% . 06
. ’ ’ ®

inking Fynd-8chools
Province of Nova Scotia Bonds $145,100,00

" " Ontario do 33 ,000,00
Dominion of Canade do 400, 00
Oity of Halifax do 310 766.00

Royal Bank of Canada Cash __ KO ,3 49,13 605,615,13

SILLIKER SINKING FUND:
Province of Nova Scotia Bonds 17,800,00

" " P,E.I, do uoo.oo
Dominion of Oanada ~do 1,000, 00
" "ot Q,N.R. do 500,00
. 01ty of Halifax - do 113,800, 00
| Royal Bank of Oanada Cash 527.20 134.,027.20
- 135

H
—




June 24th, 1926

SINKING FUNDS 19013

|Province of Nova Scotia~ Bonds $650,00

" " P,E.I. do 100,00

Dominion of Canada do 6 050 00

" " C.N.R. do 800.00

gun. of Cape Breton do 1 558.00 " c

ity of Halifax do 00, 00 27,769.37

‘ §281850:00

Due Royall Ba‘nk o0 O 0000 @ 00 00 0 0 00 0 ¢ 280. 63

TOTAL $1,983,965, 48

In addition to this amount there is the
Rgserve Fund loaned to the different years&tax accounts

$65,376.86 and provided for by the Halifax City Refunding
,Aot. Meeting adjourned,

James J. Hopewell,
SEC-TREASURER

| Halifax, N.S. June 8th,1926

‘His Worship ~Mayor Kenny
land 04ty Council.

;Gentlemen°-

| Attached please find extract of Minutes
of the Trustees of the 8inking Funds showing that the
;Bonds and other securities were produced by t he City
lTreasurer and verified .Present Ald. B.A.Weston,Chalrman
‘of Finance Committee and H.B. Stairs Trustee, also

;Oity Auditor Glass and the Sec-Treamurer,

The various 8inking Funds are as follows:

|
v
5
|
!
i

The Sinking Fund 1902 $1,216, 253 .79
" " Schools 608

o " " 8illiker 13& 027 20
M . " 1901 : 27, 769 39

'and the Reserve Fund loaned to varlious years
'and provided for by the Halifax City Refund-

*ing Act) 65,376,86
| | TOTAL §2,052.342.35
éRespectfully submitted, |

James J. Hopewell,

;FILED sec-0ity Traesurer

~136-




June 2U4th, 1926

/

TAX COLLECTIONS~-REPORT OF FINANCE COMMITTEE
ON AUDITOR!'S REPORT

‘Read report of the Finance Conmittee
on the report of the Oity Auditor dated June 15th, 1926

in re Tax Collecﬁions etos=-

Committee Room,

City Hall,June 22nd, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
l'and City Council,

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

' held this day, the Committee had under consideration

' the report of the City Auditor on Tax Collections etc.,

. presented to the Oity Council at a meeting held on the 17th
| inst., and referred to this committee for consideration,

. with the request that the Committee report their findings

' at a special meeting of Council |

| Also that the Committee report as to the
. advisabllity of appointing an Assistant Oyty Sollcitor,

| The Committee was attended by the City
|

' Clerk, City Collector, City Auditor and City Solicitor,
. and. your Committee after carefully considering this matter

. recommend as follows!

| That the revision of the City Charter
. be deferred for one year,

That no additional sub-Collectors be

appointed.

That an Assistant City Solicitor, be
appointed under suthority of the Legislation of 1926,

| That it be the first duty of the Oity
Solicitor and hie Assistant to aseist the City Collector
by legal process in the Collection of Taxes, and that 1if
| possible the Assistant Bolicitor be an expert in the
collection of debts,

Respectfully submitted
B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by

Aldernan Hubley that the report be adonted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell,

gseconded by Alderman Rains that the report of the Finance

. Committee be adonted with the exception of the Clauses

~137

. .
i
!
i
|
;



T

June ahth, 1926

deferring the revision of the City Charter for one
yearand the clause that additional sub-collectors be
not appointed, and that the matter of the appointment
of the additional sub-collectors bhe reférred back

to the Finance Committee for report as to how many sub-

'collectors are necessary to carry on the work.

Amendment put and lost four voting

for the same and eleven against it as follows$

’FQB THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
| Aldermen Russell Aldermen Weston
Shannon Halliday
Sanford , Gastonguay
Rgins MacDuf £
McCarthy
Hubley
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Robinson
Smeltzer
-4 -1l

The original motion is put and passed

ten voting for the same and five against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Halliday | Alderman Russell
Weston Shannon
Gastonguay Sanford
MacDuff Ralins
McQOarthy Drysdale
Hubley B
O'Toole -
Power
Robinson

Smeltzer ~10

138




|lIII-I-I--II-I-IIIIIII-I-I-IIIIIlIIIlllIlIIIIII,;R!-Eqmﬂznzgzs-—r
/ \

TENDERS FOR STATIONERY,PRINTING BLANK FORMS
BLANK BOOKS & ADVERTISING

—

Read report of the Tenders Committee
covering tenders for supplying the various Oivic Depart-
ments with Stationery, Blank Books, Printing Blank Forms

and. Advertising for the Ourrent Civic Yeari-

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
June 2Uth, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemens—- |

Your Committee -on Tendere beg to re-
port that in reply to advertisement for tenders for
supplying the wvarious Oivic Departments with stationery,
blank books, blank forms and advertising, the following
tenders were receiveds ‘

SUPPLYING BLANK FORMS®

AND OTHER PRINTING TOQTAL SCHEDULE PRICES
Weeks Printing Company ~ $1,4%9,67
Wm.McNab & Sons - 1,L478,1

Royal Print & Litho Ltd. 1,510,20

' T7,0,Allen & Oo. | 1,59Zf68

Nova Print Ltd. 1,674.24

BLANK BOOKS:

Phillips & Marghall 681,7£
MacKinlay's Litd, 422,3 (742.93)
T.0.Allen & Oo, __J46395 V
STATIONERY SUPPLIES

R.W.Wright | 161,96

MacKinlay's Ltd. 186,90
T.0.Allen & Co. 188,51
ADVERTISING |

Acedian Recorder 70¢ Per inch
Evening Echo. Q1L M
Evening Mail 9
Oitizens hs M

-139




e e s -

i

June 24th, 1926

Your Committee recommend that the
tenders of Weeks Printing Oompany for supplying Blank
Forms and other printing, that Phillips & Marshall for
blank books and that of R.W.Wright for stationery, being
the lowest on the 8chedule prices, be accepted.

Your Committee further recommend
that the tenders of the Acadian Recorder, Evening Echo,
Evening Mail for advertising be accepted, and that the
-vaiious Departments of the City advertise in these papers
only.,

Respectfully submitted
W.J. OtToole
CHAIRMAN

ﬁnk’”  Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded

by Alderman Rains that the report be adopted. Motion

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT PAVING MATERIAL

passed,

Read report of the Committee on
Works and 0ity Engineer on paving material required for

.Street worky

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
June 24-26

 PAVING MATERIAL REQUIRED

His Worship the Mayor and
City Oouncil

' fireg=
| At a meeting of the Worke Oommittee
held on the 16th instant, the City Epgineer submitted

a report on paving materials required, copy of which is
attached hereto, His report was approved and recommended.

to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted
A-F,Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

- City Engineerts Office,
& Halifex, N.S,
June 23rd, 1926

| PAVING REPAIR MATFRIAL
' His Worship the Mayor

éSirx— - In the report recommending the pur-
- chage of materials required for street work,with re-

~140-




I ————
June 24Yth, 1926

gard to material for patching was omitted, although the

price was stated. For patching purposes I would recommend

that a car load of Tarvia X.P.,, be purchased at a price

of .322 cents per gallon, which will bring the car load

price to approximately $825.00 |
Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

GAA?K”””-§/ Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
”~

A" | by Alderman Gastonguay that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

LIBRARY ACCOUINT 8

Read report of the Oitizens Free
Library Oommittee recommendirg for payment accounts

amounting to $783.13s

Halifax, N.S, June 15th,1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens -
The Library Committee beg to re-
commend the following bills for payment-

Oity of Halifex, = Salary for April $221, 65
Boulis Typewriting Co. Ribbon . 1,00
F.M. O'Neill & Co. Supplies 6456
H. Blakeney Binding Magazines 173%.25
T.0.Allen & Co. Bookse 134,90
g%ty ongﬁlif%x tSa,larlicee for May 2%&.?2
omas Allen,Toronto,Books .
§ 183.13

Respectfully submitted

L.F. Barnaby
LIBRARIAN

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Halliday that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

~1l41-

T




“

June 24th, 1926

/ -

WATER METER BILL 75 MAITLAND STREE

Read reports of the Committee on

Works and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill75 Maitland
Btreet §

City Works Qffice
Halifax, N,S,

June 24-26
MAITLAND STREET
His Worship the Mayor and Oity' i
Council, .
Sire:-
At a meeting of the Works >

Oommittee held on the 17th instant, the 0ity Engirer
submitted a report on a request of the owner for

a reduction in the water consumption at premises 75
Maitland 8treet, copy of which is attached hereto,

He recommended that the oconsumption for the monthe
of May and June be made 3,800 gallons for each month.

The report was approved and recommended to Qouncil
for adoption, S

Respectfully submittdd

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

City Engineerts Office
Halifax, N,8,
June 18th,1926

(5 MAITLAND STREET WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor

Siry-

I beg to report on the aepplication
of the owner of the premises # 75 Maltland Street

for a reduction in the meter readings at these premises,
that they were occupled by the present owner after the
beginning of May. When possession was taken a ocloset

was out of order and the plumber was called in and it
was repalred. When the meter was read on the 9th of

June and the owner was notified of the inoreased reading
she asked our Inspeoctor to go over the plumbing and he
found a slight leak in the closet, this was repaired

the next day.

As the exoess has passéd through

the meter by reason of unavoidable accldent without the
negligence of the ownerto use proper care and precaution,
I would recommend that the readings for May and June be
reduced to an average of 3,800 gallons per month, which

~1ho-

!
j
—




.

g

L/
A

rbﬁ

o

"

R e e

June 2lth, 1926

is the average for the previous half year.'Tﬁé"aM6ﬁnf“*y,
pessing through the meter for these two months was
14,200 gallons |

Respectfully submitted

H.,W, Johnseton,
OITY ENGINEER

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
‘Alderman Shannon that the reports be adopted. Motion
passed.

/

APPOINTMENT ON COMMITTEES

His Worship the Mayor submits the

§following nominations to vacancies on Committeess

l
' GOURT HOUSE 0OMMISSION
| Alderman Hubley

 COMMITTEE OF FIREWARDS
|
! Alderman O'Toole

/// Approved,

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN RAINS
RE AOCEPTANCE OF TENDER OF THE

CANADIAN OIL COMPANY

Moved by Aldermen Rains seconded by

Alderman Power that the following Resolution of which

e e e e = o i = e i e o At <om st it

Alderman Rains gave notice at a meeting of the Council

' held on the 17th of June 1926, be now adopteds
"RESOLVED that the Resolution
adopted at a meeting of the Oitg
Oouncil held on April 29th, 192
accepting the tender of the Oana&ian
0il Oompany, Limited for Kerosene Oi.
Gasoline and engine 0il be rescinded"
His Worship the Mayor rules the

motion out of order, it having been passed by a two-

thirds vote of the whole Oouncil,

~al3-




June 24th, 1926

Alderman Rains appealsbfromfthe_rullﬁg of
the Chair, o

The Oity Olerk submits the question "Shall
the decision of the Chalr be sustained"?

On the vote being taken there appeared for

sustaining the ruling of the Chair eleven and against
|

%1t three as followss—

For sustaining the

Ruling of the Chair Against it

Alderman Weston Alderman Rgins
Shannon O'Toole
Sanford Power
Halliday
Gastonguay
MacDuff
McCarthy
Hubley
Drysdale

| Robinson
; Smeltzer -~11 -3

ébf?é//¢V0Wﬂ; The City Olerk declares the ruling of

|

;the Ohaiﬁ/sustained.
é Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by
EAlderman Smeltzer that the 01ty Olerk be instructed
%to advertise for applicants for the position of an
%Assistant Oity BSolicitor, the appointment to be made
?under the Provisions of Chapter 64 of the Acts of

V/‘ 51926; ‘Applications to be recéived up to noon July

lyM 5th 1926, }ation passed.

E

§ GASOLINE SERVIOE STATION DAVISON STREET
|
/Oouncil to submit a motion on the petition now before

!

éthe Committee on Works in reference to the erection

Alderman Power asks permission of the

!of the Gasoline Service 8tation on Davison Btreet,
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by

Alderman Gastonguay that the application of Ralph Isnor
~ 14l

—



s

meeting. Motion passed.

S8treet to Mr. Isnor,

FOR THE MOTION

Alderman Russell
S8hannon
Sanford
Halliday
Ga.stonguay
McCarthy
Rains
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Robinson
Smeltzer- 12

“ Public Gardens fence;

on the same!

Ohairman
CITY.

S8irs—

tax 1s as followss

' REPAIRING GARDENS FENOE

; Hillis & Sons.
Flemming Bros.
Starr Mfg. Co.

b5

_June 2U4th, 1926

to erect a gasoline service station on Davison Street

now before‘the Board of Works be dealt with at this

Moved by Alddrman Power seconded by Alderman

Gastonguay that this Council recommend the issuing of

a permit for the erection of a filling Station on Davieon

Motion put and passed twelve voting for the

same and two against it as followsi—

AGAINST IT

Alderman MceDuff
Hubley

-2

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration,
PUBLIC GARDENS-~TENDERS FOR REPAIRS

Read report of the Committee on Gardens,
Parke and Oommon covering tenders for repairs to the

also report of the Oity Engineer

Oity Engineerts Office
Hallifax, N.S.
June 23rd, 1926

Oommittee on Gardens Parks and Commons

In accordance with the attoched minute
of the Committee on Gardens, Parks and Commons, I beg
to report that the price per rail inocluding sales

$8.70 per rail

~
[
l—l

8,00 ll




June 2Uth, 192

| All these tenders comply with the speci-
fication and I would recommend that the contract be
awarded to Flemming Bros., they being the lowest tenderer,

All tenders are returned herewith
Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

f | Mayots Office,

| Oity Hall,

| Halifax, N.S. June 24th ,1926
'His Worship the Mayor

| and City Oouncil,

Gentlemens-
| At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens,

Parks & Common held this day, the attached report of the
Oity Engineer, re tenders for repairing the Gardens fence,

wag under conslderaticn.
Your Oommittee respectfully recommend
vvv’,v the adOption of the City Engineer's report.
6-1{ | | Respectfully subnmitted

o J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that the reports be adopted. Motion

passed.

10,20 Moved by Alderman Power, seconded Dby
Alderman Gastonguay that thie meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passed.
LIST OF HEADLINES

Sinking Fund Investments 134
Tax Oollections-Report of Finance Oommittee
on Auditorts report 137
Tenders for Stationery,Printing Blank Forms
Blank Books & Advertlsing 139
Works Department Paving Material 140
Library Accounts 141
Water Meter Bill 75 Maitland Strest., 12
 Appointment on Oommittees 143
. Notice of Motion Ald.Rpine re Acceptance of
' Tender of the Oanadian Oil Company. 14
. Gasoline Bervice Station Davision Street, 14
. Public Gardens Tenders for Repairs 145

i Meeting adjourned

EE W J.Be Kenny,
i | MAYOR

ITY CL |
16— |




EVENING EEEELQE.

7+10 o%olock,

| ~ Oouncil Chamber,
Oity Hall,

July 15¢h, 1926

A meeting of the City Oounoil
was héld,this evening, At the above named hour h
there were present Aldermanfnulsell, S8anford, Halliday,
Gastonguay, Hubley, O'Toole, Drysdale, Robinson and
Daw,

7,10 otclook

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded
. by Alderman Drysdale that the time of meeting be ex-
' tended until a quorum is present or until 7.30 ol'clook,

Motion passed.

1,20 otclock
| | . Roll COalled, ©Present the above

| named and Aldermen Shannon, Tobin, MoDuff, MoCarthy,

Power and Smeltzer.

| In the absence of His Worship, the
Mayor, the Chair is taken by Alderman Gastonguay, Deputy
Mayors

The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of

other buainesi//

FOTIOE OF REOONSIDERATION

Alderman Hubley's notice of re-

? oonagideration of the Resolution paaaed at the last

=147




- JELY 15¢h, 1926
%meeting of the Oity Council granting a permit for the

éoreotion of a gasoline service station on Davison

ietreet to Ralph Isnors

% Alderman Hubley declines to move for

the reconsideration of this matter,

/

O;TY WORKS ACCOUNTS

‘Read report Oommittee on Works re-

i
!
(
a

commending for payment accounts amounting to $10,352.2h4-

. Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.é; ,4
/ July 15-26
. AOOQUNTS-FORKS AND WATER DEPT

%His Worship the Mayor and Oity Council,

fBirex-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on July 7th, the undermentioned accounts for June
were approved and reoommended to Oouncil for paymenti-
1

|

‘Water Dept.- Capital 0 15;21

i Current. . 439, 8 $755.06

Works Dept.= Ospital 39 1.6u

P Ourrent. 9205, Klk 2521:
i10:§2. 2l

Respectfully submitted,
A.F .Messervey,
| CLERK OF WORKS

| Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
%Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounte paid.
|

Motion passed,

oy T,




|
f July 15th, 1926

/

r IRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards

Erecommending for payment accounts amounting to $l1 ,335;70:

Oommittee Roonm,
Oity Hall i
| July 13th, 1926

His VWorship the Mayor
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemens -

1

| At a meeting of the Committee of
‘Firewards held this day the attached lists of accounts
amounting in all to $11,335.70 were submitted and
. recommended to the City Oouncil for payment}

| Fire Alamm $405. 60
| Fire Department |
10
i _ *1

0,10

Regpectfully submitted
James Halliday
AOTING OHAIRMAN

| Moved by Alderman Hallliday, seconded

|

!
!
i
i

gpa.id.‘ Motion passed

by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts

GENERAL ACOOUNTS

| —_——
| Read report of the Finance Committee

?reoommending for payment accounts amounting © §3,292.063-
! .

!

« Committee Room,
| : Oity Hall,
| July 1Uth,1926

‘His Worship the Mayor
~and Members of Oity Councilj

‘Gentlemen;-

At a meeting of the Finance OCommittee

| 149
-



Jily 15th, 1926

held this day the attached list of accounts amounting
in all to §3,292.06 was passed as correct and recommended

for payment. This amount includes the ocost of engxaving
and printing the recent bond issue of $1,500 000,00

| Respectfully submitted,

John J, Power
AOTING OHAIRMAN

Moved by Aldermen Power, seconded
by Alderman Tobin that the report be adOpted and accounts
paid, Motion passeds

% /

CLTY HOME AND T,B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oharities
§Oommittee recommending ;or'payment acoounts chargeable
to the 0ity Home $6,085,32, and chargeable to the T.B.
Hospi tal $2U25, 263~

Halifax, N.S. July 1lith,1926

His Worship the Mayor
‘and Members of City Council,

]Gentlemen:- -
{
|

. ’ The Oharities Committee met this

'day and beg to submit the following report MEMBERS PRESENT
The Vice-Ohairman Aldermen Sanford and Hubley,

l

(OITY HOME ACCOUNTS FOR MONTH OF JUNE 1926, AMOUNT $6045,

i
|
l

Oity Home Accounts for the month of
June 1926 amounting to $6085,32 are recommended for pay-
ment. |

1TUBEROULOSIB HOSPITAL Accorm'ns FOR MONTH OF JUNE 1926
fmoum g2u25, 26

R o

’ " Tuberculosis Hogpital accounts for
the month of June 1926 amounting to $2 25.26 are re-
oommended for payment._

ALBERT DRYSDALE

Respectfully submitted, ’
CHAIRMAN

- 150~

. \



July 15th, 1926

! | Moved by Aldermanlnryadale, seconded
by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and
accounts paid; Motion paased;

/

| POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment acoounts amounting to $15,08L,84s

Halifax, N.S, |
July 1l4th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oounoil,

Gentlemeni- | | |

| At a meeting of the Police Oommittee
on the 13th day of July 1926, the tollowing acoounts,
chargeable against the Oivic Year 1926-1926 were pre-
sented by the Ohief of Police, , .

Wm.Robinson Rain Hats. $11,25
Imperial 01l Oo. 0il N . h.20
Halifax Herald Advertising 8,68
E.B.Eddy & Oo. Toilet Paper 14,07
Oandyland., Meals, April 23,00
Robertson Motors Auto Parts. | + 05

TOta'l -.—ﬁé-l-a-s-

Your committee'reapectfully recommend
that these accounts be paid.

|
|
|

| Respectfully submitted

J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole, that the report be adopted and

acoounts paid. Motion passed.

| CITY PRISON ACGOUNTS
Read report Oity Prison Oommittee

;recommending for payment accounts amounting to 31,263:33:

~151




i—_-—

July 16th, 1926

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 9th, 1926

‘His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemens-

| | At a meeting of the City Prison
Oommittee held thia day, the attached list of accounts
amounting to $1,263.33 was passed as correct and re-
commended to the Oity Oounoil for payment.

!
| Your Committee submit the report
of the Governor for the month of June to date, showing
there are twenty-eight prisoners in ocustody-twenty-five
males and three females,

Respeotfully submitted

I.E, Sanford
CHAIRMAR

Moved by Alderman Banford
seconded by Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted
and accounte paid. Motlion passed
y /
: OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $1,785.493

“ Halifax, N.S. July lith, 1926
His Worship the Mayor |
and Members, Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:-

| At a meeting of the Oity Health
Board held on Wednesday July 1lliith, 1926, the following
nemed acoounts amounting to §1,785.49, were passed

as oorreot and are recommended for payment.

| Respectfully submitted

Arthur O, Pettipas
SECRETARY O.H.B.

-152-




I —————————————

July 15th, 1926

e

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
iAlderma.n Halliday that the report be adopted and accounts
I ‘ ‘ .

paid., Motion passed,

| /

| OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Citizens Free
Library Committee recommending for payment accounts
amounting to 0385.65:

i
(
1
|
{
|
|
(
i
|
|
l

Halifax, N.S. July 1llith, 1926

;Hia Worship the Mayor
iand Members of the Oity Oouncil

EGentlemenz-

The Library Committee recommend the
following accounts for paymenti-

? Oity of Halifax, BSalaries 3221.65
| Review Pub. Oo. Bub. . 2,00

H. Blakeney Rebinding 92,00
! Can.Parliamentary |
i Guide. Book 30

T.C.Allen & Oo. Books 6!:00

Respectfully submitted

L. F.Barnaby
LIBRARIAN

|

| ~ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

| |

Alderman Halliday that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passed.

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON AGCOUNTS

| Read report of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment accounts

f:amounting to $1662.311

n153-




 July 15th, 1926

Mayort!s Office,
Oity Hall
July 12th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council

!
i
z
l
|
'Gentlemens -~

f At a meeting of the Oommittee on
- |Gardens Parks and Oommon held this day, the attached

1list of accounts amounting in all to i 662.31 was
passed as correot and recommended to the 0Oity Oouncil
| for payment.

{
!
}

Respectfully submitted

J.B., Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

{
:
!
!
;

|
|

i
!

_ Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
%by Aldermap Shannon that the report be adopted and

éaooounts paid. Motion passed,

Oé!g HILL OEMETERY ACCOUNTS
Read report of Camp Hill Cemetery

%Oomm;ttee recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $618.903
. | Oommi ttee Room,

Oity Hall
Tuly 1hth, 1926

Hia Worship the Mayor
and.!embers of the Oity Council,

iGentlomen:-
At a meeting of the Oommittee of
;Oamp Hill Oemetery held this day the attached list

'of accounts amounting to $618,90 was submitted and
_reoommended to the City Oouncil for peyment.

Respeotfully submitted

I.E, Banford,
CHATRMAN

=15k




.

. July 18th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
by Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted and
accounts paid, Motion passed.

/@ FUNDING LOAN

Read report of the Finance Committee
ocovering letters of W.I, MoDougall, and of Mesers
Long & Daly, Soliclitors for Mesera,.lbod—@qndyOo;,btd;,
Royal Bank of Canada, and the Eaatérnkﬁeourities Oo.,
Limited, in reference to the Resolutions passed by
this Oouncil at & meeting held on June 4th, authoriszing
the issuing of Debentures to the amount of $1,508,000,00%8

Helifax, N.8. July 1lU=1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oounoil.

Gentlemeni- |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance héld this day, the attached letters from
Eastern Seourities 0o., and Messrs. Long and Daly of
Toronto, Solioitore for Wood Gundy Company, Royal Bank
of Oanada and the Eastern Seocurities Oompany, Limited,
in referenoe to the Resolutions passed by the Oity
Oouncil at a meeting held on June 4th last authorizing
the issue of debentures to the amount of §1,506,000,00;
also a Resolution authorizing the issue of dsbenturea
to cthe amount of §2, 000.00 under authority of Ohapter

6l of the Acts of 192 %hknown as the Halifax Oity

Refunding Act, asking that sald Resolutions be now
resoinded and oubatitu herefor new Regolutions pre-
pared by Messrs Long & Daly for the i1ssue of 8took and
Depentures for sume aggregating similar amounta, were

' duly oonsidered,

Your Oommittee recommend that the f
request be granted and the following Resolutions adopted.

Respectfully submitted
J.J. Power
ACTING OHAIRMAN

~155-




! July 15th, 1926

Toronto, Canada, '
July 9th, 1926

James J. Hopewell, Esq.,
City Treasursr
Halifax, N.S,

Dear Sirl-

We are advised by the Eastern
| Seourities Oompany,Limited, that one of their c¢lients
' has purchased a large smount of the recent Oity of
Halifax issue aggregating $255,000, but require that
the same be issued to them in etock rather than in
debentures, It 18 impossible of course to acoomplish
thie pnder the authorizing resolutions as at present
dramg To do so will necessitate the repeal of all
the resolutions which were passed, and the replaoing
of them by others containing a eoifio authorigzation
to issue stook to the amount of $255,000 and the
balance in debentures. Aoting on the request of the
above mentioned Company we have drafted and enclose
herewith in triplicate the various resolutions whioch
will be neceasary to carry out this suggestions The
documents enclosed are as followsg

| (a) Reeolution repealing previous
authorizing resolutions

(v) Resolution authorizing issue of
debentures to the amount of §$1,251,000%'

(o) Resolution anthorizing the 1ssue
of stook to the amount of $255,000,

(d) Resolution authorizing the issue
of debentures to the amount of $2 000 to meet incidental
cost,

We understand that the Council is
meeting on the 15th instant, and we would appreciate it
very muoh if these various resolutions could be put
through and certified ocopies of the same forwarded to
us along with the enclosed declaration,

We would appreciate it 1f you could
forward us by return of mail if possible a copy of the
form of stock certificate which you propose to use, Upon
receipt we could telegraph youwur approval of it if
. in order, You will note that the stock will be pay-
| able only at the office of the 0ity Treasurer

Yours truly,

i o LONG & DALY

=156-

|
|
|
i
|
l




‘July 15th, 1926

Halifax , N.S, o
July 9th, 1926,

His Worship the Mayor
Halifax,N,S,

' Dear Mr. Kennyge

| 1 have your favor of even date as
regarding amended resolution for the Olty of Halifax
Loan $1,500,000,00

| | I have asked that this resolution
be drafted by our Soliocitor, and I hope to have a copy
of it within the next few days, and will immediately
submit it to you.

The Writer will personally undertake
to guarantee that the amending of thise resolution and
the issuing of Btook in place of debentures will not
act to the City's disadvantage as regarding delivery of

. the debentureg being made, or loss of interest, as

'between the rate the Loan is paying and the rate charged

by the Bank.

Yours falthfully,

W.I. Maocdougall,
VIOE-PRESIDENT

- Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted., Motion passed
unanimously, the following named Aldermen being present |

and voting for the sames

Aldermen Russell, Shannon, Tobin, Banford,
Halliday, MacDuff, MocCarthy, Hubley, O'Toole, Power,

Drysdale, Robinson,Smeltzer and Daw.

The following Resolutions are submitteds

A, WHEREAS by the Halifax Oity Refunding
Act, 1926, the Oity of Halifax is
authorized to borrow the sum of
$1,500,000 for the purpose therein set
forth}

-157-




I R R R T ——

July 15th, 1226

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the authority oontained
in sald Aot the said Oity passed a resolution on
the 4th day of June, 1926, authoriszing the Oity
to borrow the sum of §1,500,000 for the purpose
mentioned in said Aot and to issue and sell de-
bentures of the City of Halifax to the amount of
$1,506,000, being the amount required to produce
at the bea% price obtainable thercfor the sum of
$1,500,000%

AND WHEREAS the sald Oity passed a resolution

on the Uth day of June, 1926, authorizing the
issue of debentures to the amount of $2,000 to
realize in part the cost in connection with the
issuing, printing and delivery of the aforesaid
debentures and other expenses incidental theretos

AND WHEREAB no debentures have been issued under
either of said resolutions;

AND WHEREAS 1t is necessary and desirable to re-
scind sald resolutions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED;

That the said Resolutions above mentioned, passed
by the Oity Oounocil of the City of Halifax on

the Uth day of June 1926, be and the same are
hereby rescinded,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

§A1derman Tobin, and passed unanimously, the following

nemed Aldermen being present and voting for the sames

i
'
i
i

i
|
i
{
f

{ .
B.'

Aldermen Russell, 8hannon, Tobin,

 Sanford, Halliday, MacDuff, McOarthy, Hubley, O'Toole,
| Power, Dryedale, Robinson, Smeltzer and Daw

WHEREAS by the Halifax City Refunding Act,

1926, the City of Halifax is authorized to borrow
the sum of $1,500,000 for the purpose therein

set forth and for the purpose of securing the
said sum of $1,500,000 so borrowed to issue

stook or dobon%urea of the Oity of Halifax in
conformity with the provieions of the Halifax
04ty Oonsolidated Fund Act, 1905, to an amount
sufficient at the best price obtainable therefor
to produce the sum of $1,500,000%

~158-




R ————

:
!
'

July 15th, 1926

AND WHEREAS it i1s necessary to borrow the swym
of $1,246,000 for the purpose aforesaid and to
1ssue and sell debentures of the 0ity of Halifax
to the amount of $1,251,000, payable as hereine.
after mentioml to produce at the best price
obtainable therefor the sum of 81,2"-6,800;

AND WHEREAS no money has been heretofore borrowed
and no stook or debentures heretofore issued or

‘authoriged to be issued under the authority of

the said Act}

~ AND THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVEDS

1, That the Oity of Halifax do borrow the sum of
$1,246,000 for the purpose aforesaid by the
issue and sale of debentures of the City of
Halifax to the aggregate principal amount of
$1,251,000, that the sald debentures be issued
on conformity with the provisions of the )
Halifax Oity Oonsolidated Fund Act, 1905, and
that the said debentures be in denominations of
$1,000 each, be dated as of the lst day of July,
1926, be payable on the lst day of July,1961,
and bear interest at the rate of Five per cent,
per annum, payable half yearly on the lst days of
January and July in each year represented by
interest coupons attached thereto, and that the
sald principal and interest be payable in lawful
money of Oanada at the Office of the Oity
Treasurer in the Oity of Halifax or at the Royal
Bank of Canada in any of the Oities of Montreal,
Toronto, Winnipeg or Vancouver, Canada, or in
the Oity of New York, United States of Amerioa,
at Holder's option, |

2. That the said debentures be signed by the
Mayor and Treasurer, be sealed with the Oorporate
S8eal of the City and be countersigned by the
Oity Olerk, That the ooupons attached to the said
debentures be signed with the writtem,stamped,
lithographed or engraved signatures of the Mayor
and Treasurer.

3. That the moneys so borrowed as aforesaid be

:ppi,l,ied in accordance with tte provisions of said
ot.

Moved by Alderman Power, seoonded

by Alderman Tobin, and passed unanimously, the following

named Aldermen being present and voting for the sames

Aldermen, Russell,Bhannon,Tobin,

ESanford, Halliday, MeoDuff, McCarthy, Hubley, O*Toole,

i

‘Power, Drysdale, Robinson, Smeltzer and Daw.

=159~




T ———————

July 15th, 1926

0. WHEREAS by the Halifax City Refunding Act, 1926
the Olty of Halifax is authorized to borrow the
sum of £1,500,000 for the purpose therein set

| forth and for the purpose of securing the said

sum of §1,500,000 so borrowed to issue debentures

or stock of the ity of Halifax in conformity
with the proviselons of the Helifax City Con-

i solidated Fund Act, 1905, to an amount suffiocient
at the best price obtal nable therefor to produce

| the said sum of §1,500,0003 |

AND WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax has heretofore
borrowed the sum of §1,246,000 and no more by
the issue and sale of debentures of the Oity of
Halifax to the amount of §$1,251,0003

AND WHEREAS it 1s necessary to borrow the further
sum of $254,000 for the purpose aforesald and to
1ssue and sell stook of the Oity of Halifax to

| the amount of $255,000 payable as hereinafter
mentioned to produce at the best price obtainable
therefor the sum of $254,000;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED}

1, That the City of Halifax do borrow the sum of
$254,000 for the purpose aforesaid by the creation,
issue and sale of stock of the City of Halifax

| to the aggregate amount of $255,000 and that the

z saeld stock be issued in conformity with the
provieions of the Halifax 0ity Consolidated Fund
Act, 19053 |

2, That the said stook be redeemable and payable
on the lst day of July, 1961, at the Office of
the Oity Treasurer in the Oity of Halifax,

3. That the said stock hereby authorized bear
interest at the rate of Five per cent, per annum
computed from the lst day of July, 1926, payable
half-yearly, namely, on the lgt day of 5anuary,
and the lst day of July in each year at the Offioce
of the Oity Treasurer in the 0ity of Halifax.

i, That certificates in respect of the said stook
be issued in denominations of $100 or multiples
thereof, be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer,

) be sealed with the QOorporate SBeal of the City and
be countersigned by the 01ty Olexk. |

H. That the moneys go borrowed as aforesaid be
; applied in accordance with the provisions of
’ the sald Act.
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Tobin and passed unanimously, the following
. named Aldermen being present and voting for the same

Aldermen ,Russell, Shannon,Tobin,

. Sanford, Halliday, MacDuff, MoOarthy,Hubley,0!'Toole,

| Power, Drysdale, Robinson S8meltzer and Daw,

«160-.




D.

July 15th, 1926

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has sold its
debentures and stock to the amount of §1, 206 , 000
under the Halifax 0Oity Refunding Act, 192

the cost in connection with the 1sau1ng, printing
and delivery of the said debentures and stock

and other expenses incidental thereto amount to
the sum of $2,200 and it is desirable to issue
and sell debentures to the amount of 82 000 to
realize in part the said costy

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED3

1; That for the purpose aforésaid the Oity of
Halifax do issue and sell debentures of the City
of Halifax to the amount of $2,000 and that the
sald debentureg be issued in. oonformity with

the provisions of the Halifax 0ity Oonsolidated
Fund Aot, 19053 and that the said debentures be
in denominationa of $1,000 each, be dated as of
the 1lst day of July, 1926 be paydble on the lst
day of July 1961, and bear interest at the rate
of Five per cent per annum, payable half yearly
on the lst days of January and July in each year
represented by interest ooupons attached thereto,
and that the said prinoipal and interest be
payable in lawful money of Canada at the office

of the City Treasurer in the City of Halifax

or at the Royal Bank of Oanada in any of the
Oities of Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or
Vancouver, Canada, or in the Olty of New York,

United States of America, at holder's option.

2. ‘That the sald debentures be signed by the
Mayor anl Treasurer and be sealed with the
Oorporate 8eal of the Oity and be countersigned
by the Oity Olerk. That the coupons attached to
the sald debentures be signed with the written,
stamped,lithographed or engraved signatures of
the nayor and Treasurer,

3, That the proceeds of the sald debentures be
applied towards the payment of the cost and
expenges heretofore recited,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Aldermen Tobin and passed unanimously, the
following named Aldermen being present and voting
for the samej

" Aldermen Rusgell, Shannon, Tobin,
Sanford, Halliday, MoDuff, MocCarthy, Hubley,
0'Toole, Power, Drysdale, Robinson,Smeltzer and

%

Daw.

-161-




R ————
‘1' ‘illx 15th, 1226

ROBIE STREET PAVING

Read reports Committee on Works and
% - Oity Engineer re Paving Robie Street between Spring
Garden Road and Jubilee Road}

Oity Worke Offioce,
Halifax, N.S8,
July i5th, 1926

PERMANENT PAVEMENT-ROBIE STREET

His Worship the Mayor and City
' Qounoil,

{
i
i

Birsi~ | _

| | At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 7th instant, the City Engineer submitted
'a report in connection with the proposed paving of Robie
8treet, between Spring Garden Rogd and Jubilee Road,
copy of which is attached heretos Said report was unani-
mously approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F . Mesgservey,
- CLERK OF WORKS

| 5 " 0ity Engineers Office
Halifax, N.8, |
July 7th,1926

ROBIE STREET PAVING
His Worship the Mayor

Biri~ |

‘ 'In March when the estimates were
being made up I was asked to report on the paving

of Robie Street between Spring Garden Road and Jubllee
Road. In reporting I stated that in my judgment asphalt
on a concrete base would be the best type of pavement

for this street, but as at that time there was apparently
no prospect of obtaining reasonable tenders for this

type of work and as the Department was not equipped to do
it iteelf, 1t was suggested that a bituminous macadam
pavement be lald,

; ~162-

e T T T




July 15th, 1926

at the last meeting of the OCommittee on
Works an offer was received from S8tephen Bros.,Ltd.,
which alters the ocomplexion of the matter. They state
thaty they are now the omers of the asphalt plant on
Kempt Road and that they will lay an asphalt pavement
on a concrete base on the street at a price of $3.85 per
square yard, The Work to be done under our standard
specifications and similar to that on South Park Btreet
and Quinpool Road,

When the original estimate wag made there

appeared to be little likelihood that a plant would
be operating in the Maritime Province during the season
and the estimated cost of this type of pavement was mede
up on a basis of §5,00 per yard, There are about 4210
square yards of pavement required and at the above price
the ocost would be about $24,000,00, At the rate quoted
in the Stephen Bros.Ltd,, tender the cost allowing ten
sor oeq& for oontingencies etoc., would be approximately

20,400.00, The estimated cost of a bituminous macadam
pavement was $14,900,00, | o

The Oity's share of the cost will be
in the oase of asphalt on concrete base , about $13,950,00
ahd of a bituminous macadam pavement about $10,300500
or a difference of approximately $3700:00, =

The property owners pay the difference
in each case between the cost and the amounts stated
in the last paragraph. The reason for the large proportion
payable by the City is due to the faot that it owns Camp
Hill Cemetery with a frontage of 820 feet for which pay-
ment at the same rate as privately owned properties must
be made, in addition to one half of the total cost

If thirty year bonds are issued for
the Oity's share the amount of ocarrying charges for
interest and sinking fund will be approximately $911,00
in the éne case and $670,00 in the other, If any other
system of finanoing is adopted the relative difference
will be the same, While on this subject it would
appear to be a sounder method of finance to igsue 15
year bonds for one half the cost of the pavement, whioh
18 about the proportionate cost of the surface as this
period may be taken for its effective life, and thirty
year bonds for the other half,’ Under this method the
total payments at the end of thirty ysars would be
$23,775.00, while under the straight thirty years borrow-
ing, they would amount to $27,330,00, Of course the \
annual charge for the first fifteen years would be larger,

While under ordinary oconditions it is
wise to advertize for tenders for work of this magnitude
in view of the prices quoted to the 0ity in recent years
for similar work, the present offer seems to be an
attractive one, ﬁeoent tenders werej- 1919 #4.25 y in
1922, $3.85 and in 1924, $4.20 per square yard,

I+ would be a good business proposition

for the Oity to spend the extra money to obtain a . first
class pavement, especially in view of the fact that there

is also a five year guarantee attached;

!

~163-

— |



July 15th, 1926

' I would recommend that the offer of the

| Btephen Bros,, Ltd., to lay a three inch asphalt pavement
on a six inoch conocrete base in accordance with the City's
specifications at a price of §3.85 per square yard, be
accepted, and that Roble 8trect from Jubilee Road to
8pring Garden Road be paved with this material,

Respectfully submitted

H.W.Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the reports be adOpted}

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley

gseconded by Alderman Robinson that the,reports be reo-
ferred back to the Oommittee on Works for further ocon-

sideration and report,

Amendment put and passed nine voting

' for the same and five against it as followss
|

’

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Russell Alderman Shannon
1 MaoDuft Tobin
L MoOarthy Sanford
§ Hubley Halliday
V/ 0*Toole Daw
g Power

by R s
‘¢ § Smeltzer ~9- |
y

| FAIRVIEW CRUSHED STONE COMPANY LIMITED
| Read report of the Oommittee on

% Works re olaim of Fairview Orushed Stone Oompany for

é payment of the sales tax claimed to be due by this

| Oompany, covering reports of the Oity Enginecer, Oity
Bolicitor and the 8pecial Committee to whom this matter

" was referrecdy

=16l

' .
S .
. . . , !
. 1
i
. !
—




July 15th, 1926

City Works Office,
Hallfax, X.8,

/ | - .?’uly 15-26

FAIRVIEW CRUSHED STONE COMPANY-SALESTAX

His Worship the Mayor and City COouncil

Sirsz
At a meeting of the Works Committee

held June 30th Alderman Shannon and Hubley appointed
a8 a sub-Committee to interview the Fairview Crushed
Stone Company to endeavour to effect a compromise
regarding salestax claimed to be due by said Oompany
reported that the Company were agreeable to accept
$1 00,00 in full settlement of their original olaim

2,106. 31, The report was approved and recommended
to Oounoil for adoption,

Attached hereto is a report of the
Oity Bolicitor, Oity Engineer and Sub-Committee,

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,

OLERK OF WORKS

Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
May "6th, 1926

l
|
' OLAIM-FAIRVIEW ORUSHED STONE CO.
| LIMITED

;His Wbrehip the Mayor
i |

- 8irs-
| 'I am attaching hereto a report from

the 0ity Solicitor on the oclalm of the Fairview Orushed
Stone Oo.,Ltd., for the payment to them of sales tax
on the stone.delivered from 1921 to 1922, in whioch it
| will be seen the Bolicitor is of the oninion that the

L Oity is liable for the amount, R

, ‘The Company in their bill claim §$2, 106 30

I have checked the invoices and accounts during the
eriod &Rd £ind that the actual amount involved 1is
2.117.4

| Respeotfully submitted

| H.W. Johnston,
|
!

CITY ENGINEER




July 15th, 1926

t V .
Office of Oity Soliocitor,
Halifax, N.S,"

May 5th, 1926

His Worship the Mayorx

Chairman.Committee on Works
CITY, |

RE OLAIM OF FAIRVIEW ORUSHED STONE 0OY

8irs

The facts upon which I am requested to give
my opinion are the followingt

In the Spring of 1921, the Oity entered into
a contract with the Falrview Crushed B8tone Compnany for
a. supvly of orushed stone. The Oity had vreviously pur-
chased stone from some of the same persons who were sub-
sequently incorporated in the Company, but of couse
the contract with the Company alone can be taken into con-
gideration. The OCompany supplied the stone according
to ocontract and was pald for it and both parties to the
ocontract believed the matter was at an end,

) In 1924, however, an Inspector of the Inland
Revenue Department. going through the books of the ;
Company disocovered that these sales had been made. and
demanded payment of a Sales Tax in resvect to the same,

After considerable negotiations the Company
has made up 1ts mind that it cannot successfully resist
the tax. and now claims payment of the amount of the
same from the Oity. The question for my oconsideration
is whether or not the Oity is liable, The claim is
made under Section 19 BBB of the Bpecial War Revenue Act,
Oho. 71 of the Acts of the Dominion Parliement for 1920,
vaioh came into force on the 19th day of May in that
year, and therefore applied to the contract under

- conslderation, made in the Spring of the year following}

" The Bection referred to provides thatl

¥In addition to the present duty of exoclse
Wand ocustome a tax of one per ocent shall be
"imposed. levied and collected on sales
"and deliveries by meanufacturers and whole-
"galers. or jobbers, and on the duty paild
Wyalue of importations. but in respect =
"of sales by manufacturers to retailers of
fconsumers. or on importations by ratailers
"or consumers, the tax payeble shall be two
‘#per cent; the vurchaser shallbe furnished
"with a written invoice of any sale. which
"invoice shall state separately the amount
hof such tax to at least the extent of one
"per cent dbut such tax must not bve included

~166-

_




3
i
—

July 15th, 1926

"in the manufactumer's or wholesalerts
"oosts on which profit is calculated;
"and the tax ehall be payable by the pur-
"chaser to the whole-galer or manu-
"facturer at the time of such sale, and
"by the wholesaler or mamifacturer to
"His Majesty in accordance with suoh
"regulations as may be presoribed"

At the time the contract was made and while the stone was
being delivered, neither the Oompany nor the COity were

aware of the requirement of the above S8ection, and con- ,
sequently no claim was made upon the City in respect thereto,

| The first point for oconsideration is
whether or not the above quoted section applies to a sale

of orushed stone, The Aot contains a long list of articles
to whioh the S8tatute does not apply, among which Orushed
S8tone is not included, After oconsideration, I see no
reason why a Oompany which converts stone from its original
ocondition to another ocondition by orushing it should not

be oonsidered a Manufaoturer in the same sense as a concern
which supplied Rolled Oats or 8plit Peas or any other pro-
duce merely by orushing or grinding, The Government, I

am instructed, are firm upon the position that ocrushed stone
is a manufactured article and if the Oity wishes to contest
that point, 1t can only do so in the name of the Oompany,

in an expensive and protracted litigation with, it appears
to me, little prospect of success.

The only other point is whether or not
the Oompany by omitting to render an account at the time
the goods were sold has done anything to prevent it now
claiming payment . I am unable to see any way in whioh the
Company could be said to have waived its right,

The 8tatute is clear that 1t 1s payable
by the Purchaser to the Manufactu.rer and mere ignorance
by the Manufacturer as to ites liability and neglect to
furnish an account promptly does not in my opinion relieve

the Purochaser,
I am, therefore, of opinion that the Oity

is liable for the amount claimed, namely $2,106.30

| It may not be unimportaht to add that
I have agocertained that business concerns in this Olity to
which similar claims have been made, felt themselves liable

to pay the same.

Yours truly,

F.H. Bell
OITY SOLIOCITOR

| Halifax, N.S8. June 30th, 1926
. Ohairman | |

. Board of Works

| OITY,

. Birge '
- Your sub-committee appointed to deal
with the question of the Federal Taxes on crushed stone

-167-




_y

July 15th, 1926

|
| )

Esuppli-ed‘ by the Falrview Crushed Stone dompany , beg

to report that we have made a compromise with their
Company whereby they will accept the sum of Fifteen
Bundred Dollare ($1500) in #ull settlement of thelir
Oleim on the understanding that the amount shall be
pald as quiockly as possible.

Yours truly,

(sgd) 8.L. Shannon,
.. . Andrew Hubley

M :0;:/ | ~ Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded
%

L/

e

/

Wby Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee on

Works be adopted; Motion pa.saed:
OORK STREET SEWER
Read report Oommittee on Works and

0ity Engineer on petition for a sewer on Oork Btreets

Oity Works Office
Halifax, N.8.
 July 15-26
OORK STREET SEWER |

His Worship the Mayor and
0ity Oounoil,

girsl-

| At & meeting of the Works Oommittee
held on June 30th, the attached report of the Oity
Engineer recommending the laying of a sewer on COork
Street, was approved and reoommended to Council for
adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.¥F.Megservey,
OLERK- OF WORKS

0ity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S8.
June 1lst, 1926
CORK STREET SEWER |

His Worship the Mayoxs

~168-




i
|

July 15th, 1926

| |
iHia Worship the Mayorx

Biri- .

I beg to report on the attached
petition from property owners on Qork Strect asking
that a sewer be built on this street, that it is signed
by owners of property on the street from Oxford Street
to the Windsor Street lots.

| ” There is a sewer on Young Street
' which can be extended south along Dublin 8treet and

; easterly on Oork 8treet, into which five houses can

| drain, As the slope of the ground is towards the west

. an extension of the sewer can only be made in this

| direction for about one hundred and sixty feet which

| will drain only three of the thirteen houses in the

| blook between Dublin 8treet and Oxford Sireet, none of the
| owners of which have signed the petition,

|
|

' The sewer proposed, in addition
to draining the houses mentioned, will also by the in-
stallation of catohpits take care of the part of the

. water whioh flows down Oork 8treet. It must be under-
' stood however, that it will only partially remedy con-
ditions existing in the houses between Dublin Street
and Oxford Btrect, as a large part of this water will
not be intercepted by the sewer,

5 I would recommend that a sewer

be oconstruoted along Dublin Btreet to Cork 8treet and
thence easterwardly to opposite No. 10, The total length
is about 510 feet and the probable cost $2700. The
estimated sewer rates will be $1700, |

Nothing can be done to provide

. sewerage facilities for the remaining properties on
. the street until the whole sewer system of the north
. western slope a8 been developed and partially construct-

. ed,

Respectfully submitted

BH.W. Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Halliday that the reports be adopted. Motion

. passed. “/

POLICE PATROL REPAIRS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending the acceptance of the tenders of the Sootia

Garage and William Jordon for over-hauling and painting
of the Police Patrol}

-169~




July 15th, 1926

Halifax, N, s.
July lhth 1926

His Wbrship the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

- At a meeting of the Police Committee held
on Wednesday the 30th day of June 1926, Tenders for the
overhauling and painting of the Police Patrol'were opened,

Tenders were received from the followings

Scotia Garage - Overhauling Police Patrol acoordi
to Specification. n%u.so

William Jordan- Painting Police Patrol aooording
to specifiocation, 90,00

| Your Committee recommend that the tender-
of the Scotia Garage and William Jordan for the over-
hauling and painting of the Patrol be acoepted.
Respectfully submitted

J.Bs Kenny
MAYOR AND OHAIHMAN

// noved by Alderman Daw'aeconded by
Lgﬁ:ﬁlderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted. uotion

M 4 passed,
/

QITY HOME TENDERS FOR COAL
Read report of the Oharities Committee

re tenders for suppiying the Oity Home with hard and

soft coals

Halifax, N.S., June 29th,1926

Bis Worship the Mayor |
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemeni-

The Charities Oommittee met this day
ahd beg to submit the following report., MEMBERS PRESENT
The Vice Ohairman, Alderman Sanford, Daw Gastonguay dnd

Hubley,

Tenders were opened for supplying the
Oity Home with 1000 Tons Run-of-Mine Soft Ooal and 30
Tons Wélsh Anthracite Hard Coal as follows

~170-

e



July 15th, 1926

I'
i
iy
i
L:
[
r.‘

e
|I‘-_'
i
“

i

George E.VanBuskirk Co.Ltd- Acadia. R/M $7,20 per T.
McKay R/M .Z; 10 :
Welsh Anthracite 16,45 n R
Healy & Co.Ltd. - Acadia,Allen Shaft, 7,38 ¥ i
8.Cunard & Oo.Ltd. Empire R/M 6. go " !
._ Indian Oove R/M 6.65 *
Dyummond # 5 Z.05 "
Drummond # 1 85 -
Donummond # 1 & 2 6.60 "
Victoria R/M 6.75 " -
L . Welsh Anthracite 18,00 "
J.R .Porter & Oo. Vioctoria R/M 7.03 g
McBean R/M T.15 ¥ ;
MoKay Sydney R/M 7.35 W ¥
Welsh Anthracite 17.50 "

” o The tender of Geo. E.
VanBuskirk Oo. Ltd. for Acadia Run-of-Mine from the
Allen or Albion Shafta is recomnended for acceptanoe

\ - The tender of Geo. E.
VanBuskirk Oo, ,Ltd. for Welsh Anthracite is recommended
for acceptance,

Regpectfully submitted

Albert’ Drysda.le
V;' CHAIRMAN

(T/ | Moved by Alderman Drysdale

o,,/"‘;%eoonded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted;

}CJ‘j Motion passed,

/

CHIEF OF POLICE EXPENSES TO ATTEND THE CONVENTION
OF OHIEF CONSTABLES AT LONDON ONTARIO

.28

| Read report of the Police
‘Oommittee reoommending the payment of expenées of the

‘Ohief of Police while attending the annual convention
t .

!

of Ohief Oonstables at London,Ontario amounting to
$100,00




July 15th, 1926

Halifax, N.S. July 15-26

His Worship the Mayor
and Oity Council,

| Gentlemen-

At a meeting of the Police Oommission
held this date, an account amounting to $100,00 was
- presented by the Chief of Police, the same being for
- his expenses to the Chief Constables Association, held
in London,Ontario,June 16th, 17th and 14th,

In view of the faot that your Committee
18 equally divided on the matter I respectfully recommend
- pame to the Oity Oouncil for disposal,

Respectfully submitted

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

s Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

pb»/b:gﬁﬁﬂlderman Roblinson that the report be adopted. Motion
L
Cjkﬁ{”f passed, Alderman Daw dissenting,

/,

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT FOR
CLOTHING OHIEF OF POLICE AND
OFFIOCER BUCHANAN

="

Read report of the Police Oommittee re
acocount of the Scotia Tailors amounting to $173.00 for
olothing for the Chief of Police and Polioe'Officer

Buochanan$ |
Haelifax, N.S. July 1l4th,1926

His Worship the Mayor
and City Oouncil,

Gentlement-
At a meeting of the Police Commission

held on the 13th day of July 1926, an account from the
Bcotia Tailors, amounting to $173.00 for olothing for
the Chief of Police and Officer Buchanan was submitted,
This account was authorized by Oouncil at meetings
April 15th and 29th, Alderman Daw gtated that owing to
his previous stand in this matter, he ocould not support
any motion recommending the payment of this acocount

I being the only other member of the Oommigsion present

%ﬁet%gy%gggigg gggg?nt this minority report recommending
Respeotfully submitted

J.B, Ko
~172- MAYOR AND' OH ATRMAN




July 15th, 1926

’ Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded
. |
,LVJEY Alderman Hubley that the account be paid. Motion

pasased ;Alderman Daw dissenting,

v/
O;TY HOME AND.T.B., HOSPITAL-MONTHLY REPORT
Read report of the Charities
Oommittee for the month of June showing the number of

‘inmates in the Oity Home to be 268 and the number of
‘patients in the T.B.Hospital 43—

Halifax, N.S, July 1l4th,1926

'His Worship the Mayor,
-and Members of Oity Oouncil,

. Gentlemeny

- ' The Charities Commlittee met this
‘day and beg to submit the following report MEMBERS
'PRESENT the Vice-Ohairman,Aldermen Sanford and Hubley.

BUPT, REPORT OITY HOME, JUNE 1926 NUMBER OF INMATES 268

, The Buperintendents report shows
that during the month of June 1926 there were 7 persons
"admitted into the Oity Home , 10 were discharged and

6 died., Of the number admitted I waes chargeable to

the Province and 6 to the Oity.

The total number of inmates June 30th

1926 was 268, made up of 1U7 men, 119 women and 2 childrep

On the same date last year there were 161 men, 133 women
and 5 children a total of 299,

SUPT. REPORT TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL, JUNE 1926,
' NUMBER OF PATIENTS U3

The Superintendents report shows
that during the month of June 1926 there were I2 patients
admitted into the 0ity Tuberculosis Hospital, 9 men and
3 women , 2 men were discharged and 1 man died.

=173~




July 15th, 1926

The total number of patiente June
30th 1926 was 43 made up of 24 men, and 19 women. On the
same date last there were 19 men and 20 women a total of "

- 39.

Respectfully submitted

AlBert Drysdale,
V. CHAIRMAN

FILED

/

BONDS-OITY OFFICIALS

Read report of the Finance
- Oommittee covering report of the Oity Auditor re
Burety Bonds of Oity Officials}

Committee Room,
Oity Hall, |
July 1llith, 1926

| His Worship the Mayor,
-~ and Members of City Oounpil.

- Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Finance
Oommittee held this day the attached report of the
Oity Auditor re Burety Bonds of 04ty Officlals was
submitted, read and recommended to the Olty Oounoil
for adoption,

Respectfully submitted,

John J, Power,
ACTING OHAIRMAN

Oity Auditorts Office
July 13th,1926

- The Chairman
~and Finance Committee
0ITY HALL,

Dear 8iri-
On the 1lst of August our Schedule

~17k




July 15th, 1926

Fidelity Bond ocomes around for renewal, You will
remember last year we had a speclal oconcession given
us by the United Btates Fidelity and Guarantee Company.
You will also recollect we called for Tenders, and
prantically all the Oompanies quoted the same premium,
‘and it was a question of terms under which the Bond
was to be issued that was the point at issue., The
United States Fidelity and Guarantee Oompany offered
us considerably better terms than any of the other
‘Oompanies and therefore the Bond was placed with tliem.

| I enclose list of the employees at
‘present under Bond, and I would recommend that in
‘addition to these the following should be added,

W.H. Morrow $1000;00

J.R. Fox. 1000,00
C.F.Young, 1000, 00
J.A.Laldlaw 500,00

| I would further recommend that the Policy
‘which carries a premium of about $360,00, should be
renewed with the United States Fidelity and Guarantee
Oompany.
Yours truly,
H.F, Glass,
OITY AUDITOR.
OORPORATION OF THE OITY OF HALIFAX
Schedule Bond No.4147-25

2“5710- Dimock, R.V. =—-=0ity Oollector...Halifax 825 883

11 Henry, S.Rhind---0ity Clerk do
12 Powell, Harry O- Olerk. do 1’ 1000
13. Meaeervey, A P, Olerk of Works do 1 000
Werd, Wm. P, Market Clerk do 00
12 Palmer, W.E. Ohief of Police do 4,000
Buchanan, J.H. SBupt. of City H,me ,500
Churochill, J.M, VFire Chief do 5,000
Durling, . H Oity Electrician do 500
19 MacKenzie W.A Bupt. of Oemetery do 500
20 Murphy, Thos. G. Olerk Auditorts Office 1,000
21 5ellew Milton L. do do 1,000
22 Bhields Thos A do do 1, 000
2 Theaketon,Albert S8tore Keeper do 2, ,500
24 King, Migs Elsie Cashier do 15 1000
22 HOpewell Miss M.M-Ohief Olerk do 1,000
26 Hall, Wmn.Henry Supt. Pyblic Gardens 500
Oriohton Jas Alex~-Police Olerk do 1,000
Moore, Thos Joe. Keeping Water Acts 1 000
29 Hop owell Jas Jos.0ity Treasurer do 2h, 7000 |
30 O'Bryan, Jas., Secty.& Asst,
| Surte Oity Home do 500 .
-175~-




gylx}lSthJ 1926

245731 Pettipas, Arthur O. -Seoty.City Health

Board - Halifax §$2,000

32 Allen Geo. Jas. Asst.0ity Treas " 15,000

33 Kline, J.J. Bupt. Pt. Pleasant 200

34 Grant, Geo. Gov. Oity Prison " 500

35 Scanlong, Ed.Jos. Sub-Collector, " 1,000

36 Soriven, Rufus B. Oity Ooll,0lerk " 1 OOO

7 Joyce, John M, Sub-Collector., " 1 000

38 Oaldwell John W, do " 1, ,000

28 Traise, Ohas F.H, Collector. " 1 000
DDITIONS

245748 Macalder, N.A. L_Td Act.0ity Marshall® 500

. 49 Rising,Henry Oollector, 1,000

245767 Aitkens, Ohas. Police Olerk " 500

69 Rennels, O.W. Oollector. H 1,000

ays772 Zwerling, Rose, 01,Housing Oomm : 1, ggg

77 Johnson,A.M, Hospital Matron

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Aldermen S8anford, that the reports be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw

seconded by Alderman Hubley that the name of Jas. A;

Laidlaw be deleted from the report.

Amendment put and lost five voting

for the same and Nine againset it as followss-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Alderman Hubley Alderman Russell
Drysdale Shannon
Robinson Tobin
Smeltzer Sanford
Daw - 5 Halliday
MacDuff
McCarthy
O'Toole
Power- 9

The original motion to adopt the

reporte is put and passed ten voting for the same and

four agalnst it as follows?

~176-




ad
pr

July 1hth, 1926

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Russell Alderman Hubley
Shannon O'Toole
Tobin Power
Sanford Daw - UL
Halliday
MacDuff
McCarthy
Drysdale
Robinson
Smeltzer - 10

/

COAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of A.H. OCullymore,
Supervisor of CUoal Weighers for the month of June 1926,

- showing that the regular Coal Weighers received the

sun of $42.,97 each in fees during the months

/

TAX OOLLECTIONS & OTHER REVENUE
Read report of the'city Auvditor

FILED

covering statement of Tax Collections and other

Tevenue during the month of June 19263

Oity Auditor's Office
Halifax’ No SO
July 1llhth, 1926

' Hie Worship the Mayor

and Qity Oouncil,

Gentlemen: -

RE TAX COLLECTIONS

I enclose herewith the usual

-~ monthly statement of Tax Collections and Oytstandings

as at 30th June last, and have the following remarks
to make in regard thereto,

-177-




July 15th, 1926

The Collections on account of back
years taxes during June, including those in respect of
the Oivic Year which closed 30th April last, amounted to
$49,887,08, as compared with §79,556,71 for the month
of May lasts . . |

The following is a comparison of the

Collections on account of back years taxes this year
with last years

| —1925 __ 1926
May Oollections B46,102, 64 79,556,
June " ’4 27. U2 | ’z? gg .g%

showing an increase this year of 440,013, 73

| The Collections on account of the Taxes
of the current year which opened on lst May last amount to
date to $79,657.18 as compared with $79,324.47 for similaxr
collections during the same period last year., Youare :
aware that Collections are not large in May and June as
the discount period extends to July 3lst.

- The total arrears of back years taxes

at 30th June totalled $1,986,909.62 as oompared with
$2,080,342,49 at the same date last year, I would point

out that in these items are included large sums for disputed
taxes where in some cases it is open to question whether
they should have been levied or not, These matters

the Collector will eventually dispose of and close out,

when his time 1s less occupied in collecting cash.

I would state that the $200,000,00 re-
quired to reduce the borrowings from the Bank on back
years Taxes to the amount of $1,500,000,00, the total of
the recent Tax Refunding Loan, has already been collected,
and paid over to the Bank. The required Sinking Fund for i
the Tax Refunding Loan, is now being accumulated from
Collections of back years taxes, and already amounts to
approximately $28,000,00 whioh will be added to month by
month as collectlons are received. You will recollect
the Tax Refunding Scheme requires the establishment of a
8inking Fund of approximately $500,000,00 within the next
five years. .

| The fact of the early contridutions to
the Tex Refunding Binking Fund will of course enable the
Trustees of the Sinking Fund to invest these Collections
and the income derived therefrom will enhance the Sinking
Fund monies and thereby improve the situation generally.

I would inform you that the new method
of rendering billes of the Water Department is working well,
as 1s evidenced by the acoounts being rendered, and collect-
ions received, earlier this year, It will be seen that
the water collections during June this year amounted to
$31,742.27 whereas in the same month last year the :
Collections amounted to only $4,839.73, which will enable
the Oity to correspondingly save interest on the Water
Loans

Yours truly,
H.F. Glass
OCITY AUDITOR

-1784




July 15£h, 1926

STATEMENT AS TO TAX OOLLECTIONS
AS AT 30th JUNE 1926

General Tax Arrears prior to 30th :
gpril 1924 $1,133,121,53

'Balance as at 31 May 1926 /

Less |

Oash Collections during month of June. . 16,539.19
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 30 June 1926

- years prior to 30th Agril 1924 . $1,166,782,34

General Tax Arrears for year ending 30 April

2925

. Balance as at 31 May 1926 $299,019. 48
- Add Adjustments 153,20
, | ~3§§971§%f33-
- lLess | |
Vash Oollections during month of Jyne. 7,219.96
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 30th June;

1926 Year 192U-25 ' $091,952,72

| General Tax Arrears for year ending 30

April 1926

? Ealance“as at 31 May 1926 554,502, 49
Less ”

. Oash Oollections during month of June. 26,127,

" Total Tax Arreare outstanding 30th June |

1926 year 1925-26 | 28,374,536

| Total Arrears of Back Years Taxes as above 3’1!286!202.62

| General Taxes for the NeW'Oivic Year Oommenocing

; st May 1926 inocluding Highway Tax

" Balance as at 31 May 1926 1;862,618,55

- Less | .

- Jesh Collected during month of June 5L, 568,41

. Total Tax Outstanding 30 June 1926 for

~ Qurrent Year $1,808,050, 14
Hi

Note - Discount period does not end until July 3lst 1926
179- |

|....IIIIIIllllllllllllllllIII-IIIIIIIlllIIIIlIIIIII.IIIillllllllllllllllllllll




July 18th, 1926

Poll Tax for Current Year ending 30 April 1927

Total Estimated | | $l, 500, 00
(No Oolleotions yet as only just due) |

Dog Tax Qurrent Year ending 30 April 1927 "

Total Estimated Outstanding 31 May 1926 1,580,00
Oash Oollections during month of June. 1,346,00

Total Estimated outstanding 30 June 1926 $ 234,00
Water Rates

Total outstanding as at 31 May 1926 153, 781,39

dd .
ﬁﬂﬁitional monthly charges - 1,%62286
’ °

gess
Jash Collections during month of June 1926 31, 7U42.27

Total outstanding Water Rates 30th June

1926 subject to the addition of the $123, Log,98
Rates due April 30th 1926 when ascertained-

Total Cash Collections on account of the above
Texes for the month of June 1926 totalled $137,5U43.76

As compared with §$121,361.85 last month,

FILED V/ *
— DEPARTMENTAL APPRORRIATIONS

Read report of the City Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriations as
at May 3lst 1926,

Oity Auditorts Office
Halifax, N.S,
| | July 13th, 1926
‘His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Oouncil,

Dear 8irsi-~ |
Enclosed herewith regular monthly

8tatements of Appropriations, copies of which have
already been supplied to the Heads of the various De-

partments. Yours truly,

FILED H.F, Gl&SB,
_180- CITY AUDITOR




July 15th, 1926

SUB-OOLLECTOR H, RISING SALARY

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering opinlion of the City 8Solicitor in reference to

the Salary of Temporary Sub-Collector H, Rising;

Committee Room,
City Hall
July 14th 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

‘Gentlemen:-

: At a meeting of the Finance
. Committee held this day, the Oommittee had under ocon-
sideration the matter submitted by the Oity Auditor in
reference to the salary to be paid to Mr. Rising, a
Sub-Collector on the Temporary Staff of the City
Oollector's Department,

Mr.Rising was originally hired
at $100,00 per month and the question arose whether
this salary was to be reduced under the report submitted
by the 8pecial Committee consisting of Alddrmen Hubley
. and Bissett when the salary of the other members of the
Temporary Staff were reduced from $110,00 to $90 00
per month,

This item not being mentioned in
the report your Oommittee recommend that the opinion
submitted by the Oity Solicitor be concurred in and
that Mr.Rising be retained at the salary of $100,00

- per month, | |

Respectfully submitted
John J, Power
ACTING CHAIRMAN

Office of the 0ity Solicitor,
Halif&x, No S.
June 22-26

The Chairman

Finance Committee
CITY

RE: SALARY OF RISING

| Sir:-

In this matter, which is not one
of law but merely of interpretation of the English language

=18l




July 15th, 1926

I can only say that it seems to me clear that the report
of the Committee could only be held to apply to what is
expressly mentioned, namely the Oollectors who are

receiving $108.00 a year, and not to that of the Collector
who was only receiving $100,00 u )

It may very well be that if the

Committee had been aware of the latter's salary and had
glven attention to it, they would have placed it in

the same cajyegory with those receiving $108,00, but that
is a matter purely of speculation and no person charged
with the duty of interpreting a report has a right to
interpret what is said by speculation as to what might
%av:tbeen sald 1f the Committee had given their attention

0o °

The Books are full of statements by
eminent Judges that no interpreter of a Statute or other
document has any right to interpret by any such speculation.

I am therefore, of opinion that the,
report and resolution can apply only as I have above

stated.
Yours very truly,
| F.H, Bell,
J CITY SOLICITOR
, //' - : e o |
prL’/{ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

/

SUBgCOollector O.F.TRAISE SUPERANNUATION

Read report of the Finance Committee
in reference to the Superannuation of Sub-Collector C.F.
Traise covering report of the 0ity Collector recommending
that he be not now superannuated but be retained in
Offices

Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S8.
July 14-26

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council

Gentlemen:- y//
EE C,F, TRAISE SUPERANNUATION

At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
-182~




July 15th, 1926

held this day, the attached letter of the Oity Collector
in reference to the SBuperannuation of Sub-Collector 0.F.
Traise, was submitted and read,

Your Committee recommend that the
recommendation of the Oity Collector be concurred in and
that Mr.Tralse be retained in office at the same salary
he received during 1925-1926,

Respectfully submitted

John J, Power
ACTING CHAIRMAN

City Collectort!s Office
Halifax, N.S,
July 3rd, 1926

The Chairman,
Finance Committee
CITY HALL

Dear 8iri-

RE CHAS, TRAISE

| This elderly employee of the City

- ¢claims to be eighty-six years of age and has been
employed by the City for the past thirty-four years,
He 1s active and energetic, and willing to do all the
collecting work which is mapped out for him, it is of a
general character comprising distraint upon personal
property when necessary, It i1s hardly to be expected
that he is as efficient as he was fifteen years ago,
or for that matter, say two years ago, His distriot
has been changed from almost purely the business centre
to those more outlying parts which require much more
persistent effort and results do not loom up as large
in the aggregate, He prefers to continue work rather
than take superannuation to which he would be justly
entitled 1f he so desired.

I beg to recommend that he be kept
on his regular work until he at least shows more pro-
nounced signs of incapacity either mentally or physically.
I believe at the present time he unquestionable earns
the difference between what his superannuation would be
and his salary.

Yours faithfully,

R.V.Dimoock,
OITY COLLECTOR
~183-




Oentenary number to be published to commemorate the birth-

guly 15th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

Alderman Tobin, that the reports be adopteds Motion passed.|

/

ADVERTISING HALIFAX YCITIZENY
OTTAWA

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering application of the "Qitizen" a daily paper pub-
lished in Ottawa, asking the City to advertise in the

day of the City of Ottawa, the seat of Govermment of our

Great Dominion of Canadag

Committee Room,
City Hall
July 1hth, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen;-

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day a letter was read from the "Oitizen" a
paper published in the Oity of Ottawa, asking the Oity to
advertise in a Oentenary number of the "QOitizen! to be
published shortly to commemorate the birthday of the
seat of the Govermnment of our great Dominion of Canada.

Your Committee regret to have to

report that there are no funds available for this pur-
pose,

Respectfully submitted

J.J. Power
ACTING OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman Tobin that the report be adopteds Motion

passed,




July 15th, 1926

ASSISTANT OITY SOLICITOR

Read report of the City Clerk
oovering appliocatlons for the position of Assistant
City Bolicltorg-

Halifax, N.S., July 15-26

His Worship the Mayor and !
Members of City Council.,

Gentlemen;.

I beg to report that in compliance
with a resolution passed at a meeting of the City
Oouncil held on the 24th June last an advertisement was
inserted in the three evening papers cdalling for appli-
cation for the position of Assistant City Solicitor,

The following applications were
receivedt-

Allan J, Cameron
Ernest F.Doyle.

Respectfully submitted
H.S. Rhind
CITY CLERK

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded
by Aldermen Russell that the applications be filed,
Motion passed,

/

NOTIOE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN TOBIN

Alderman Tobin gives notice that
at the next meeting of the Oity Oouncil he would move
that the Resolution of Council passed at a meeting held

on June 24th last, adopting the report of the Finance
Y
- b Committeec in reference to the appointment of an Assistant

&//
v 0ity Soliocitor be rescinded.

A

(i U/.t.
~185-




July 15th, 1926

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT, TENDERS FOR BEDDING
AND SUPPLIES

iy

Read report Committee of Fire-

wards covering tendere for bedding and other suppliesy

Fire Chief's Office,
Bedford Row,
July 15th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Oouncil

Gentlemen—

At an adjourned meeting of the
OCommittee of Firewards held this day the following
tenders for bedding, etc., were considered,

BLANKETS

A.B,Emery pize 56-TU 6 $6.30 per pair
A.B.Emery " 60-78 | #7;50 it
Gordon & Keith Furn

0o.Ltd. S 56276 5.75 "
Brander Morris & Oo. " = 9,75 "

N.S., Furnishing Co. "  60-80 g;oo '

E Beckford & Oo. " KE=T6 .50 !
E.Beckford & Oo. " Te15

| Your Oommittee recommended that
the tender of the Nova Scotia Furnishing Co., Ltd for
all wool blankets at $7.00 per pair be accepted.

MATTRESSES

A.B,Emery |

Gordon & Keith,Furn., Co.,Ltd.
Brander,Morris & Co,
Brander,Morris & Co,

N.S8. Furnishing Co,,Limited
E.Beckford & Oo,

T?.H. & T. Francis

OB~ 0RO\
e ¢ ® ® ®» o o
g«l\l’l\ﬂﬂ\ﬂ\fl

JNTOOJ100

: _ Your Oommittee recommend that the
tender of A.B.Emery for Mattreeses at $8.50 each for

1

acoeptance. .

&
~186-




July 15th, 1926

SHEETS
~ A.B.Emery | Size 63-8 ® $21.60
Gordon & Keith ad " per doz
Furn.Co.Ltd, . B=lf 13,20
- Brander,Morris & Oo" 21,00
- N.S. Farnishing Co.Ltd. 13,80 "
n

~ E.Beckford & Oo. 4 x 21,00

: . Your Committee recommend that the
- tehder of Gordon & Keith Furniture Co.,Ltd, for

I dozen sheets at $13.20 per dozen be accepted.

' BED COMFORTERS

% Gordon & Kelth

, 3025 Each
; Furn.Co.Ltad -
. Brander ,Morris & Oo. 3.40 0
- N.8. Ful‘niehing Co. ,Ltdo 2.85 "
- E.Beckford & Co, 3.25 M

| Your Oommittee recommended that
the tender of the Nova 8cotia Furnishing Co.,Ltd.
- for bed Oomforters at $2.85 each be accepted,

- PILLOWS

- A.B.Emery 1,50

- Gordon & Xeith,Furn.Co,.Ltd, (5

" Brander,Morris & Co, 1,50 2 25 3.00 ea
- N.S. Furnishing Co.Ltd. 3.29

- E.Beckford & Co, 1.25

Your Committee recommend that
the tender of Gordon & XKeith Furniture Co.,Ltd. be
accepted,

PILLOW SLIPS

A,B.Emery

Gordon & Keith |
Bfander Morris & 0o,

N.S. Furnishing. Co.,
E.Beckford & Co,

E Beckford & Co, 5 H.8.

r dog

e o o @
NOHN~NB
O O NP O

B2 ZI=O

FOWNENE

'Your Oommittee recommend that
the tender of E.Beckford & Oo., for Pillow Blips at
$4,20 per Dozen be accepted,

BEDS & SPRINGS

[ J (] mery )
Gordon & Keith Furn.Co.Ltd,
Brander,Morris & Co,
N.S. Farnishing Oo,,Ltd
E.Beckford & Oo,
T.H. & T. Francis

\WO0 0
G\ J1\OUT NN
OCOmMOOO

~187-




July 15th, 1926

| Your Oommittee recommend that the tender
of the N.S, Furnishing Oo.,Ltd at $7.98 each be aoccepted.

QUILTS

~A.B.Emery $1.75
- Gordon & Keith Furn.Co.Ltd. . 2400
- Brander,Morris & Co, 2.90

N.S. Furnishing Co.,Ltd 2;39
- E.Beckford & Co. | 1.95

| Your Committee recommend that the tender
~of A.B.Emery for quilts at $1.75 each be accepted.

James Halliday,
ACTING CHAIRMAN

-
) | '
[WM“&yv”’ Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded
Cb““é - by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT, PLUMBING BRUNSWICK STREET
FIRE STATION

Read report Committece of Firewards
recommending & progress payment to Mr. Roy F.McKay,
the Oontractor for the plumbing work in the Brunswlock

Street Fire Stationg

Fire Ohief's Office, |
Bedford Row,
July 165-26

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Oity Councll

Gentlemeng—
At an adjourned meeting of the Committee

of Firewards held this day, the attached application

from R.F.McKay for s progress payment of $800,00 on the
plumbing installed in Brunswiock Street Station with certi-

fiocate from plumbing inspector, was considered.

Your Committee respeotfully recommend
the payment of $800,00 to Mr. R.F.McKay.

James Halliday,
ACTING CEAIRMAN

~188-




July 1lhth, 1926

LML;, - Moved by Alderman Halliday,seeonded
o by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT _TENDERS FOR OVERALLS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards covering tenders for overalls for the use of

~ the members of the Departmentg

‘Fire Chief's Office
Bedford Row,
July 165-26

His Worship the Mayor
- amd Members of the City Council.

- Gentlemen:-

At an adjourned meeting of the
 Committee of Firewards held thls day the attached
~ tenders for overalls were considered.

Oolwell Bros.,Ltd $16,20 per doz
Olayton & 8on. 20,00 *
I.X.L. Btores 16.68 "

: "~ Your Committee respectfully
" recommend the tender of the I.X.L. Stores at $16.68
~ per dozen for acceptance.

James Halliday
AOTING OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Helliday, seconded
@PJ’X by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passeds

/

COMMON _LOT OOMMUTATION -MRS. SARAH K, RITOIE

Read report of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges recommending the commutation of

part Oommon Lot No's 22 and 23 lately held in the name

of Edith J.B., MacGoyl

~189-




.July 15th, 1926

Oommittee Room,
City Hall, |
July 1l4th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members City Council,

Gentlemen:.

At a meeting of the Committee on
Lawes & Privileges held this day, the attached appli-
~oation of Mrs. Sarah K. Ritchie, for commutation of
- part common lot 22-2%, lately held by Edith J,B. MacCoy,
was conaldered. The City Olerk reported that all
~arrears of rent had been paid on this lot and that the
- sum of $80.0C0 had been deposited to cover commutation.

- Your Oommittee recommends that the re-
- quest be grantdd and that the City Solicitor inatructed
' to prepare the necessary deed to Mrs. Ritchie.

Respectfully submitted

B, W.Russell,
CHATRMAN.
. T‘LJ; Moved by Alderman Russell, Seconded by
: L M
J /Z/ ,,M//J Algerman Power that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

J" | /

EARBERS _EARLY CLOSING ORDINANCE

Read report of the Committee on Laws
| & Privileges covering petition of the Proprietors and
| ocoupiers of Barber Shops , asking for the adoption of

an Ordimence to regulate the hours of opening and
% closing of barber shops}
Oommétgsqﬁggg?, |
July 1l4th, 1926

 His VWorship the Mayor,
~ and Member of the City Counoil

Gentlement -

At a meeting of the Committee of
Laws & Privileges held the day, the attached petition
re Early closing of Barber shops was under consideration,




July 15th, 1926

Your Committee respectfully
refer the matter to the City Council for necessary

action, with the request that the parties representing
those in favor and those against be given a hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

B.W.Russell
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Alderman Daw that the application of the

petitioners requesting the adoption of the Ordinance

to regulate the hours of opening and closing of barber
shops be not considered,

Moved by Alderman Russell,
seconded by Alderman McCarthy that the representative
of the Petitioners and the Opponents to the petition
be permitted to address the Council on the subject,
Motion passed

Council is now addressed by
Mr, J,L, Barnhill X,0. on behalf of the Petitioners
and by Mr. Green on behalf of the Opponents to the

adop ion of the proposed ordinance.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Shannon seconded by Alderman Halliday that this whole
matter be referred back to the laws & Privileges

Oommittee for further consideration and report.

Amendment put and passed,
eight voting for the same and six against it as

follows$
FOR_AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Alderman Russell Alderman O'Toole
Shannon Power
M Tobin Drysdale
v Sanford gobineon
R, Halliday - meltzer
e A MoDuf £ Daw
SN McCarthy




July 15th, 1926

/

FIRES THEIR OAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report Committee of Firewards
covering report of Chief Churchill re Fires their

Causes and losses during the month of June 19263

Committee Room,
City Hall
Tuly 1lth,3926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Oommittee of
- Pirewards held this day, the attached report of
Chief OChurchill re Fires, their causes and losses
~ for the month of Juyne, was submitted and ordered N
to be forwarded to theCity Oouncil for its informations

‘Respectfully submitted

Jameg Halliday
ACTING OHAIRMAN

Helifax, N.S., July 13-26

Board of Firewards,

Gentlemen:- -
Herewith I report that during the month
of June there were 16 alarms of fire from the following
causes!

Ohimneys, 7, false 3, pan fat in oven
1, supposed careless smoking 1, overheated atove pipe 1,
boys playing with matches 1, defective chimney 1,
burning rubbish 1, -

Property at risk $120,100,00

Insurance losses . 12,905.00
Losses not insured 2 ,OO
$12,930,

Respectfully submitted
J.W. Ohurchill
CHIEF H.F.D,
-192-




July 15th, 1926

10, O%0lock, P,M,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Ruyssell that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motlon passed,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration 147
0ity Works Acocounts 148
Fire Department Accounts 149
General Accounts 149
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 150
‘Police Department Accounts 151
City Prison Accounts 151
Oity Health Board Accounts 152
Citizens Free Library Accounts 15%
Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 153
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts 15

Refunding Loan | 165
Robie Btreet Paving - 162
Fairview Orushed Stone Qo.,Ltd. -Olaim - 164
Oork Street Sewer 168
Police Patrol Repairs | 169
Oity Home Tenders for Ooal 170

Chief of Police Expenses to attend the
Oonvention of Chief Oonstables at London,Ont. 171
Police Dept. Acct. for Olothing Chief of

Police and Officer Buchanan 172
City Home and T.B.Hospital- Monthly report 17
Bonds-City Officials 1
Ocal Weighers Monthly report 1
Tax Oollections & other revenue 17
Departmental Appropriations 18
Sub-Oollector H. Rising Salary . 181
Sub-0ollector O.F.Traise Superannuation 182
Advertising Halifax "Oitizen" Ottewc. 181
Asst. Oity Solicitor. | m 185
Notice of Motion by Alderman Tobin 18
Fire Dept. Tenders for Bedding and Supplles 18
Fire Dept. Plumbing Brunswick 8t., Fire Btation 188
Fire Dept. Tenders for Overalls 189
Oommon Lot Oommutation -Mrs.Serah K,Ritocie 189
Barbers early closing ordinance | 190
Fires their Oauses and Losses 192

H.8, RHIND
OITY CLERK




